
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
May 11, 2021

REGULAR, 5/11/2021 10:30:00 AM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on May 11, 2021, there was begun and
holden a REGULAR session of the Commissioners Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, with the following members and officers present and
participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Vernon Pierce, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Darrell Bush, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff (ABSENT)

CHIEF SHAUBERGER

Honorable Theresa Goodness , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
May 11, 2021

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Vernon Pierce, Commissioner, Precinct One
Darrell Bush, Commissioner, Precinct Two

Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
May 11, 2021

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 10:30 AM, on the 11th day ofMay 2021 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Regular for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

10:00 a.m.- WORKSHOP- To receive information from Gabe Gross and the Engineering Department regarding
GIS.

11:00 a.m.- WORKSHOP- To receive information from Mr. LeBrie regarding ongoing development of the
airport property.

Jefferson County has taken steps to minimize the exposure of COVID-19 by implementing the following steps to
allow the public to view the Commissioner’s Court meeting. The following options are available: View live with
audio from the County Webpage: https://co.jefferson.tx.us/comm_crt/commlink.htm Listen to audio by calling
346-248-7799 Meeting ID: 917 160 6532# Participant ID: #The court will also have a question and answer
session at the end of the meeting. If you would like to ask any questions of the Court, please be on the phone
call. The Court will give a question and answer session at the end of the meeting as time allows. You will be
called upon by your last 4 digits of your phone number. If you do not have any questions, you can pass. Please
be mindful that the audio portion of this meeting will be of better quality from the website.

INVOCATION: Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four
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PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Vernon Pierce, Commissioner, Precinct One
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PURCHASING:

1. Receive and file bid received for Invitation for Bid (IFB 21-022/JW)
Vehicles for the Jack Brooks Regional Airport. 

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 9 - 98

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Bush
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Receive and file bid received for Invitation for Bid (IFB 21-025/YS)
Term Contract for Asphalt Products for Jefferson County. 

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 99 - 170

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Bush
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3. Execute, receive and file a contract renewal for (IFB 19-012/YS), Term
Contract for Marine Motor Fuel for Jefferson County for a second one
(1) year option with Sun Coast Resources, Inc. from May 4, 2021 to May
3, 2022.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 171 - 171

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Bush
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

4. Execute, receive and file a contract for (IFB 20-044/YS), Hurricane
Harvey Repairs for Jefferson County Subcourthouse – Port Arthur;
pursuant to Chapter 262, Texas Local Government Code, the County
Purchasing Act and 2 CFR Section 200.318-326 with McInnis
Construction, Inc. in the amount of $153,343.00.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 172 - 180

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Bush
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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5. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file an agreement (Agreement
21-034/JW) with Thomson Reuters (Westlaw) and Jefferson County for
a West Proflex online subscription for Law Library Patron Access. This
is a one-year agreement (July 1, 2021 - June 30, 2022) with a monthly
cost of $ 2,160.02 for two (2) users; this agreement includes an
addendum to exclude an auto-renewal of the agreement upon expiration.
This agreement is in accordance with Contract # DIR-LGL-CALIR-02
(Option 1A). 

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 181 - 184

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Bush
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

6. Consider and approve, contract extensions for (RFP 15-006/DC) and
(RFP 15-007/DC), Jefferson County Bank Depository Contract with
Wells Fargo Bank from May 11, 2021 through June 25, 2021. 

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 185 - 185

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Bush
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

7. Considerand approve budget amendment – Jail – additional cost for
inmate medical cost.

120-3062-423-5077 CONTRACTUAL SERVICE $600,000.00

120-3059-421-1043 DEPUTIES $300,000.00

120-3059-421-2001 F.I.C.A. EXPENSE $50,000.00

120-3059-421-2002 EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT $50,000.00

120-3059-421-2003 EMPLOYEES' INSURANCE $100,000.00

120-3060-421-1002 ASSISTANTS & CLERKS $100,000.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 186 - 186

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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8. Considerand approve budget transfer – District Clerk – purchase high
density shelvingunit.

120-2031-414-3084 MINOR EQUIPMENT $1,525.00

120-2031-414-6022 FURNITURE & FIXTURES $650.00

120-2031-414-5062 TRAVEL EXPENSE $875.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 187 - 187

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

9. Regular County Bills – check #482261 through checks #482481.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 188 - 197

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

10. Conduct a public hearing regarding amending the Emerald Biofuels
Reinvestment Zone Pursuant to Sec. 312.204, Tax Code.

Motion by: Commissioner Pierce
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

11. Consider and possibly approve an Amended Order for the Emerald
Biofuels Reinvestment Zone Pursuant to Texas Tax Code, Sec. 312.204.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 198 - 202

Motion by: Commissioner Bush
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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12. Conduct a Public Hearing regarding an Amended Property Tax
Abatement Agreement between Jefferson County and Emerald Biofuels
Pursuant to Sec. 312.401, Texas Tax Code.

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Bush
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

13. Consider, possibly approve, authorize the County Judge to execute an
Amended Property Tax Abatement Agreement between Jefferson
County and Emerald Biofuels Pursuant to Sec. 312.401, Texas Tax
Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 203 - 222

Motion by: Commissioner Bush
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

14. Consider and possibly approve an Order to Rescind the Courthouse Re-
opening Plan.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 223 - 223

Motion by: Commissioner Bush
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

15. Consider, possibly approve, authorize the County Judge to execute,
receive and file a Demolition Waiver for the City of Port Arthur for
property located at 2047 8th St., Port Arthur, TX.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 224 - 231

Motion by: Commissioner Bush
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

7



Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
May 11, 2021

16. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution for the Beaumont United
Basketball Teams.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 232 - 232

Motion by: Commissioner Bush
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ADDENDUMS
17. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute a

Memorandum of Understanding between Lamar State College Port
Arthur Department of Workforce & Continuing Education and Jefferson
County.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 233 - 236

Motion by: Commissioner Bush
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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May 4, 2021 

County of Jefferson  

Charlie Hallmark, County Treasurer 

1149 Pearl Street 

Beaumont, Texas 77701 

Mr. Hallmark, 

Wells Fargo is honored to serve as the depository bank for the County of Jefferson and 

is offering to extend the terms of the existing contract for the period from May 11, 2021 

through June 25, 2021.  

All expressed and implied services granted under the current depository contract 

would be honored for this extended contractual period.  

We appreciate your business and look forward to building upon our successful 

relationship. Please do not hesitate to contact me if any questions arise.   

Thank you for your time and consideration.  

Orlando A. Saenz, CTP 

Vice President, Relationship Manager 
Wells Fargo Government and Institutional Banking 

12650 N. Featherwood Dr. Ste 210 | Houston, TX 77034 
MAC T0170-021 | Phone: 281-971-2160 | Cell: 346-262-6035 

Orlando.A.Saenz@wellsfargo.com 
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Jefferson County Family Law Division 
District Clerk’s Office 409-835-8653 
1085 Pearl Street 
Room 203 Child Support 
Beaumont, TX  77701 P. O. Box 3586 
409-835-8580 Beaumont, TX 77704 
Fax 409-835-8527 409-835-8425 

Jamie Smith 
 District Clerk 

Dear Fran, 

I am requesting the transfer of $875 from account 120-2031-414-50-62 (travel) and 
$650 from account 120-2031-414-60-22 (capital outlay/furniture) to account 120-2031-
414-30-84 (minor equipment) for the purchase of a high density shelving unit: 

Respectfully, 

Jamie Smith 
Jefferson County District Clerk 
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2 DATE PAGE:   1
05-11-2021

NAME AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

DAWN DONUTS 105.00     482437
105.00**

ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

FUNCTION 4 LLC 31.00     482445
31.00**

ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

ENTERGY 168.58     482290
MUNRO'S 20.00     482309
RITTER @ HOME 21.99     482324
SEABREEZE CULVERT, INC. 288.00     482325
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC. 92.10     482331
BUMPER TO BUMPER 620.84     482389
FUNCTION 4 LLC 31.00     482445
DARRELL BUSH 1,410.14     482475

2,652.65**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

FARM & HOME SUPPLY 8.39     482284
ENTERGY 377.52     482290
MUNRO'S 96.55     482309
NOACK LOCKSMITH 57.00     482311
S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE 200.00     482332
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D. 27.67     482354
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC. 135.82     482379
WINDSTREAM 43.87     482392
PARKER LUMBER 68.96     482403
FUNCTION 4 LLC 62.00     482445
GERALD T PELTIER JR 200.00     482458

1,277.78**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

ABLE FASTENER, INC. 175.10     482261
SPIDLE & SPIDLE 4,069.74     482265
JOHNSON BACKHOE SERVICE, INC. 265.00     482301
M&D SUPPLY 43.56     482305
MUNRO'S 139.26     482309
OFFICE DEPOT 535.22     482315
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC. 170.00     482331
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D. 129.30     482354
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE .87     482368
EVERETT D ALFRED 354.16     482382
EMERGENCY POWER SERVICE 595.80     482412
FUNCTION 4 LLC 52.00     482445
SPIDLE & SPIDLE 4,069.74     482478
JOHNSON BACKHOE SERVICE, INC. 265.00     482481

10,864.75**
ENGINEERING FUND

DLT SOLUTIONS LLC 1,816.65     482269
KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING 24.95     482303
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE 60.70     482350
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 2.20     482368
FUNCTION 4 LLC 62.00     482445

1,966.50**
PARKS & RECREATION

W.W. GRAINGER, INC. 435.70     482288
ENTERGY 9.70     482290
M&D SUPPLY 342.38     482305
AT&T                                                   31.47     482338
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D. 59.63     482354

878.88**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT 986.19     482315
PITNEY BOWES, INC. 50.53     482319
ACE IMAGEWEAR 38.61     482329
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   2
                                    05-11-2021
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                 290.25     482334
AT&T                                                  119.34     482338
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          564.55     482368
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           22.65     482369
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        155.00     482445
                                                                         2,227.12*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.90     482368
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     482445
                                                                            33.90*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  29.95     482333
TEXAS SOCIETY OF CPA'S                                690.00     482349
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           21.40     482368
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     482445
                                                                           772.35*
COUNTY CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                           62.12     482315
ULINE SHIPPING SUPPLY SPECIALI                        431.49     482351
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          262.49     482368
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           70.08     482369
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           65.85     482372
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         93.00     482445
                                                                           985.03*
COUNTY JUDGE

CATHERINE BRUNEY                                      500.00     482293
JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES LLC                         400.00     482440
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     482445
                                                                           931.00*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           33.47     482368
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     482445
                                                                            64.47*
COUNTY TREASURER

OFFICE DEPOT                                          539.67     482315
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          130.38     482368
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         62.00     482445
                                                                           732.05*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        350.00     482445
                                                                           350.00*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

BEAUMONT ENTERPRISE                                 3,135.14     482282
THE EXAMINER                                          171.25     482283
OFFICE DEPOT                                           85.28     482315
PORT ARTHUR NEWS, INC.                                824.32     482320
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           56.45     482368
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     482445
                                                                         4,303.44*
GENERAL SERVICES

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   65.00     482299
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            636.68     482342
INTERFACE EAP                                       1,350.00     482356
ADVANCED STAFFING                                      97.50     482357
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      265.95     482366
EMERGENCY POWER SERVICE                             1,500.00     482412
SPOK INC                                                3.00     482430
EVERGREEN SOLUTIONS, LLC                           11,880.00     482471
                                                                        15,798.13*
DATA PROCESSING

DELL MARKETING L.P.                                 6,362.37     482280
OFFICE DEPOT                                           73.94     482315
TODD L. FREDERICK                                     381.92     482375
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                                    05-11-2021
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

SPOK INC                                               12.31     482430
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     482445
DROPBOX INC                                         1,140.00     482460
                                                                         8,001.54*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

OFFICE DEPOT                                          111.00     482315
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          154.36     482368
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     482445
                                                                           296.36*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

RYDER TRANSPORTATION SERVICES                         172.52     482266
OFFICE DEPOT                                           23.98     482315
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           56.90     482372
US POSTAL SERVICE                                     245.00     482378
BAY TECH LABEL, INC.                                   65.24     482381
AT&T MOBILITY                                       1,127.50     482436
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     482445
                                                                         1,722.14*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

CAMEO / SABINE NECHES TRAVEL                        1,022.60     482273
GT DISTRIBUTORS, INC.                                 154.65     482287
JIMMY D. HAMM                                         125.00     482291
JEFFERSON CTY. DISTRICT ATTORNEY                   15,160.00     482295
JEFFERSON CTY. BAR ASSOCIATION                        180.00     482296
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  762.58     482299
JOHN NELSON                                           250.00     482310
OFFICE DEPOT                                          858.52     482315
TEXAS DISTRICT & COUNTY ATTY ASSN.                    350.00     482348
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            479.38     482358
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          111.98     482368
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            9.69     482369
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                       161.00     482432
HIGGINBOTHAM INSURANCE AGENCY INC                      71.00     482433
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        155.00     482445
TND WORKWEAR CO LLC                                   151.90     482446
RAYMOND SHEARER                                       196.00     482453
                                                                        20,199.30*
DISTRICT CLERK

KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              91.40     482303
OFFICE DEPOT                                          693.97     482315
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          379.56     482368
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     482445
                                                                         1,195.93*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

LANGSTON ADAMS                                        800.00     482380
ALEX BILL III                                         500.00     482410
TURK LAW FIRM                                         800.00     482417
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         62.00     482445
                                                                         2,162.00*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     482445
                                                                            31.00*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

OFFICE DEPOT                                           62.76     482315
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           34.25     482373
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     482445
                                                                           128.01*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

SWEET SOUTHERN SOUND                                2,267.65     482425
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     482445
                                                                         2,298.65*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

LEXIS-NEXIS                                           160.00     482371
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                        263.58     482376
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                                    05-11-2021
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     482445
                                                                           454.58*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

OFFICE DEPOT                                          134.06     482315
MIKE VAN ZANDT                                      8,750.00     482352
CHARLES ROJAS                                       8,750.00     482361
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           39.55     482368
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        900.00     482380
ALLEN PARKER                                        8,750.00     482400
ALEX BILL III                                         800.00     482410
BRITTANIE HOLMES                                    8,750.00     482415
M.K. HAMZA, PHD, P.A.                               1,200.00     482416
TURK LAW FIRM                                         800.00     482417
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         62.00     482445
                                                                        38,935.61*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

ALISA RAUMAKER, CSR                                   107.80     482268
PHILLIP DOWDEN                                      1,500.00     482270
OFFICE DEPOT                                            3.68     482315
MARVA PROVO                                         3,000.00     482321
ANITA F. PROVO                                        675.00     482322
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  300.00     482323
MEL W. SHELANDER                                    1,500.00     482327
RANDY SHELTON                                         310.00     482328
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        325.00     482380
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     200.00     482388
TONYA CONNELL TOUPS                                   500.00     482395
JONATHAN L. STOVALL                                   700.00     482407
REALTIME REPORTING SERVICES INC.                    2,818.30     482409
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      325.00     482427
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     482445
ALICIA K HALL PLLC                                    400.00     482464
ALISA RAUMAKER, CSR                                   107.80     482480
                                                                        12,803.58*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

MARVA PROVO                                         1,500.00     482321
GLEN M. CROCKER                                       325.00     482377
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     600.00     482388
P DEAN BRINKLEY                                     1,350.00     482404
JONATHAN L. STOVALL                                   300.00     482407
PATRICIA VELASCO                                    2,465.42     482438
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     482445
ALICIA K HALL PLLC                                    750.00     482464
                                                                         7,321.42*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

OFFICE DEPOT                                          262.45     482315
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           46.83     482368
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     482445
                                                                           340.28*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

OFFICE DEPOT                                          194.64     482315
TEXAS STATE UNIVERSITY SAN MARS                       260.00     482337
TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                         200.00     482341
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          511.02     482368
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     482445
                                                                         1,196.66*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 2

TEXAS STATE UNIVERSITY SAN MARS                       185.00     482336
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  194.00     482422
                                                                           379.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     482445
                                                                            31.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           35.68     482368
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                                    05-11-2021
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           85.25     482374
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     482445
                                                                           151.93*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           89.75     482369
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     482445
                                                                           120.75*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .86     482368
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     482445
                                                                            31.86*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                          595.00     482289
OFFICE DEPOT                                           49.99     482315
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            9.42     482368
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     482445
                                                                           685.41*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                          595.00     482289
CHARLES ROJAS                                         250.00     482361
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           11.98     482368
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     500.00     482388
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     482445
                                                                         1,387.98*
COURT MASTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.02     482368
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     482445
RICHARD D HUGHES ATTORNEY AT LAW                    1,400.00     482469
                                                                         1,432.02*
MEDIATION CENTER

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  55.50     482335
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               143.55     482350
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.42     482368
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     482445
SOUTHEAST TEXAS NONPROFIT DEVELOPMN                   225.00     482451
                                                                           458.47*
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        124.00     482445
                                                                           124.00*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      29.53     482277
DELL MARKETING L.P.                                 1,770.00     482280
FED EX                                                199.16     482285
MCNEILL INSURANCE AGENCY                               71.00     482308
OFFICE DEPOT                                        2,595.76     482315
SHERIFF'S ASSOCIATION OF TEXAS                         25.00     482330
AT&T                                                   74.40     482338
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            144.91     482358
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          611.00     482368
3L PRINTING COMPANY                                    50.00     482439
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        310.00     482445
THE MONOGRAM SHOP                                      18.00     482447
VECTOR SECURITY                                       116.55     482449
ANNUAL MVCI ASSOCIATION                               720.00     482450
FANNETT VETERINARY CLINIC                              53.75     482455
ARTIE GUILLORY                                        150.00     482474
                                                                         6,939.06*
CRIME LABORATORY

ALLOMETRICS INC.                                      195.00     482264
FED EX                                                 68.80     482286
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     482445
VECTOR SECURITY                                       163.80     482449
ALLOMETRICS INC.                                      195.00     482477
                                                                           653.60*
JAIL - NO. 2
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CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                      2,063.40     482275
ENTERGY                                            29,515.56     482290
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                        1,235.96     482297
TOTAL SAFETY, INC.                                  1,490.00     482362
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                 6,180.50     482399
CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY - GAS DIVIS                 2,150.69     482419
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        217.00     482445
                                                                        42,853.11*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

LARONDA TURNER                                        138.32     482316
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.62     482368
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         93.00     482445
EDWIN JAY FRANK                                        89.60     482454
BRENDA WOOD                                           134.40     482468
                                                                           459.94*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                        384.87     482275
AT&T                                                  717.02     482338
CLEAN HARBORS ENVIROMENTAL SERVICES                    79.46     482384
FLOWERS FOODS                                          45.64     482385
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   2,448.63     482387
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     482445
                                                                         3,706.62*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           59.86     482368
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     482445
BLUE TO GOLD LLC                                      318.00     482467
                                                                           408.86*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

GALLS LLC                                             452.92     482435
                                                                           452.92*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

TEJAS TRUCK & RV SUPERSTORE                           949.00     482347
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     482445
                                                                           980.00*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .43     482368
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     482445
TND WORKWEAR CO LLC                                   265.70     482446
                                                                           297.13*
CONSTABLE PCT. 7

GT DISTRIBUTORS, INC.                                 167.75     482287
                                                                           167.75*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

OFFICE DEPOT                                           32.93     482315
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     482445
                                                                            63.93*
COUNTY MORGUE

SALAM INTERNATIONAL                                 2,197.53     482363
PROCTOR'S MORTUARY INC                              9,625.00     482402
                                                                        11,822.53*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

OFFICE DEPOT                                           27.27     482315
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     482445
                                                                            58.27*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

OFFICE DEPOT                                           54.99     482315
PETTY CASH - N C WELFARE                              121.46     482317
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           56.07     482368
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         62.00     482445
EZEA D EDE MD                                       2,932.58     482466
                                                                         3,227.10*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2
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BROUSSARD'S MORTUARY                                3,000.00     482272
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            147.91     482344
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          223.29     482369
MELANCON'S FUNERAL HOME                             1,500.00     482408
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         62.00     482445
EZEA D EDE MD                                       2,932.58     482466
                                                                         7,865.78*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                             54.38     482358
CLEAN HARBORS ENVIROMENTAL SERVICES                    76.05     482384
LESLIE RIGGS                                          290.00     482431
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     482445
                                                                           451.43*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     482445
                                                                            31.00*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

LOCAL GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS LP                       3,773.00     482396
CARDINAL HEALTH 110 INC                            45,863.19     482424
                                                                        49,636.19*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                        830.93     482276
M&D SUPPLY                                            234.72     482305
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         203.70     482329
AT&T                                                1,091.53     482338
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             76.84     482346
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.02     482368
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                   2,328.72     482390
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     482445
REXEL USA INC                                         214.69     482452
NABCO ENTRANCES, INC                                3,848.00     482470
                                                                         8,861.15*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

DELL MARKETING L.P.                                   940.00     482280
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           11.60     482369
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                        263.58     482376
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              51.09     482379
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     652.55     482383
PARKER LUMBER                                       1,058.13     482403
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         93.00     482445
RAYON LOCKSMITH                                       120.00     482448
VECTOR SECURITY                                       429.24     482449
                                                                         3,619.19*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      84.95     482277
ENTERGY                                               326.49     482290
JIFFY TROPHIES                                         17.00     482300
RITTER @ HOME                                          43.76     482324
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          72.98     482329
AT&T                                                  721.15     482338
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             58.80     482354
FRED MILLER'S OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT LLC                    27.80     482434
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     482445
                                                                         1,383.93*
SERVICE CENTER

STARLA B. GARLICK                                      98.98     482262
ACTION AUTO GLASS                                      49.95     482263
HI-LINE                                               324.20     482292
MUNRO'S                                               254.76     482309
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 748.82     482318
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     482364
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     482365
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      897.15     482389
AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS                            587.80     482397
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                             377.08     482411
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     482445
                                                                         3,384.74*
VETERANS SERVICE
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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           41.07     482369
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         62.00     482445
                                                                           103.07*
                                                                       275,514.27**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      31.15     482277
MUNRO'S                                                88.59     482309
AT&T                                                   35.78     482338
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            106.17     482343
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            161.18     482358
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                        240.66     482376
LJA ENGINEERING INC                                   455.00     482413
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     482445
                                                                         1,149.53**
FEMA EMERGENCY

C. JOHNNIE-ON-THE-SPOT                                 40.00     482274
JOHNSON CONTROLS, INC.                             14,009.15     482302
JORDYN ROBERTS                                        900.00     482461
TAMMY LYN SAIN                                        247.50     482462
                                                                        15,196.65**
FAMILY GROUP CONFERENCING

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     482445
                                                                            31.00**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT

MARY BEVIL                                          1,314.00     482463
                                                                         1,314.00**
SECURITY FEE FUND

GALLS LLC                                              89.00     482435
MYERS ENTERPRISES INC                               3,525.00     482473
                                                                         3,614.00**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

LEXIS-NEXIS                                           401.00     482370
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            80.00     482371
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     482445
                                                                           512.00**
EMPG GRANT

TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            112.57     482345
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     482445
                                                                           143.57**
JUVENILE PROB & DET. FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. DISTRICT CLERK                         600.00     482298
                                                                           600.00**
GRANT A STATE AID

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   84.00     482299
                                                                            84.00**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

OFFICE DEPOT                                           62.63     482315
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           55.21     482368
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          187.24     482369
LOCAL GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS LP                       6,965.00     482396
JCCSC                                                 148.00     482406
KRISTIN RICHARD                                        43.98     482420
                                                                         7,462.06**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                        667.36     482275
ENTERGY                                             1,615.37     482290
ISI COMMERCIAL REFRIGERATION                          105.00     482294
M&D SUPPLY                                             79.65     482305
MARKET BASKET                                          47.12     482306
KIM MCKINNEY, LPC, LMFT                                75.00     482307
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                           1,057.10     482339
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                           1,010.25     482340
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BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   1,348.97     482386
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     227.74     482390
MELODY C ANTOON RN                                  1,350.00     482393
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                              287.04     482421
SPOK INC                                               16.71     482430
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         62.00     482445
                                                                         7,949.31**
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PRG

LOUIS' YAZOO SALES & SERVICE, LLC                       9.95     482304
M&D SUPPLY                                             64.68     482305
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     482445
                                                                           105.63**
DRUG DIVERSION PROGRAM

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     482445
                                                                            31.00**
JAG GRANTS

OFFICE DEPOT                                          559.98     482315
                                                                           559.98**
LAW OFFICER TRAINING GRT

M&D SUPPLY                                            662.46     482305
OFFICE DEPOT                                          267.54     482315
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            159.00     482358
                                                                         1,089.00**
DRUG INTERVENTION COURT

LAND MANOR, INC.                                    1,406.00     482359
                                                                         1,406.00**
REGIONAL COMM. SAVNS

B&H PHOTO VIDEO PRO AUDIO                             790.80     482414
                                                                           790.80**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .86     482368
                                                                              .86**
DEPUTY SHERIFF EDUCATION

BRIGITTE MORSE                                        439.96     482476
                                                                           439.96**
UNCLAIMED FUNDS MGMT FUND

TEXAS COMPTROLLER OF PUBLIC ACCOUNT                   366.25     482428
                                                                           366.25**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                         82.52     482275
MUNRO'S                                               185.50     482309
OFFICE DEPOT                                          114.27     482315
AT&T                                                  202.67     482338
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                              502.46     482421
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     482445
                                                                         1,118.42**
CRIME LAB FUNDING CJD

AGILENT TECHNOLOGIES                                  958.10     482267
CAYMAN CHEMICAL COMPANY                             2,328.00     482401
AGILENT TECHNOLOGIES                                  958.10     482479
                                                                         4,244.20**
DISTRICT CLK RECORDS MGMT

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         62.00     482445
                                                                            62.00**
CETRZ GRANT

VULCAN MATERIALS CO.                               32,728.95     482353
                                                                        32,728.95**
2012 REFUNDING BONDS

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON                           500.00     482423
                                                                           500.00**
AIRPORT FUND
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CITY OF NEDERLAND 307.34     482277
CITY OF NEDERLAND 25.22     482278
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY 12.40     482279
W.W. GRAINGER, INC. 224.81     482288
LOUIS' YAZOO SALES & SERVICE, LLC 423.30     482304
OFFICE DEPOT 57.18     482315
S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE 4,246.66     482332
WORTH HYDROCHEM 130.00     482355
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 1.28     482368
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC. 225.25     482379
ALLIED ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS&SOLUTIONS 194.49     482398
CRAWFORD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY 335.46     482418
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT 17.95     482426
PETROLEUM MATERIALS LLC 2,291.48     482429
EAGLE PUMP & METERS INC 1,248.75     482441
FUNCTION 4 LLC 62.00     482445
M&R FLEET SERVICES, INC. 644.77     482456
TITAN AVIATION FUELS 16,033.30     482457

26,481.64**
AIRPORT IMPROVE. GRANTS

KSA ENGINEERS INC 15,998.50     482465
15,998.50**

SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

GROUP ADMINISTRATIVE CONCEPTS INC 950.00     482405
BAY BRIDGE ADMINISTRATORS LLC 157,485.07     482472

158,435.07**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT 9,296.34     482391
9,296.34**

SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

BEAUMONT TROPHIES 172.45     482271
COVENANT TACTICAL LLC 3,690.02     482459

3,862.47**
MARINE DIVISION

CITY OF NEDERLAND 20.90     482277
DYNAMIC POWER SYSTEM, INC. 8,862.47     482281
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT 307.40     482297
SETZER HARDWARE, INC. 38.20     482326
ADVANCED SYSTEMS & ALARM SERVICES, 60.00     482360
BUMPER TO BUMPER 293.58     482389
THE DINGO GROUP-PETE JORGENSON MARI 56.36     482394
VECTOR SECURITY 39.95     482449

9,678.86**
598,542.88***
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Regular, May 11, 2021

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, May 11, 2021
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